Authorizing the Pirongia Domain Board to erect a Public Hall at Pirongia as a Permanent War Memorial. Act by Warrant under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General dated the first day of December, one

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve the provision by the Pirongia Domain Board of a public hall as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section : and with the like advice and consent, doth hereby section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby, approve of the erection of such public hall in that portion of Pirongia, described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

PIRONGIA WAR MEMORIAL.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 1 rood, more or less, being Lot 2 on deposited plan No. 13952, being portion of Section 43, Town of Alexandra East, and being all the land comprised in certificate of title, Vol. 339, folio 23, Auckland Registry.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the Town District of Havelock North of a Width less than 66 ft., but not less than 40 ft.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House, at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all others powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby autho-rize the Havelock North Town Board to permit the layingoff of a street of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet, within the area described in the Schedule hereto, it being inexpedient to construct a street of sixty-six feet in width within the said area.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area of land situated in the Hawke's Bay Land ALL that area of land situated in the Hawke's Bay Land District, Town District of Havelock North, containing by admeasurement 6.27 perches, more or less, being Lot 2 on D.P. 860. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58026, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged green.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Allocating Cost of certain Proceedings under Section 132 of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, Borough of Rangiora.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance of the powers vested in him by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Rangiora Borough Council and the Rangiora County Council shall defray in equal proportions all the costs of the Commission appointed under the said B

В

Governor-General dated the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, to inquire and report upon the proposal to exclude a certain area from the Borough of Rangiora and to include such area in the County of Rangiora.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Approving the Term of the License granted to G. A. Gamman and Company (Limited) for a Tramway along and across Maraeroa Road, Maraeroa Street, and Mamaky Street, in the Rotorua County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the Tramways Act, 1908, and the Tramways Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the term of the license granted for a period of twenty-one years from the twenty-first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, by the Botorua County Council to G. A. Gamman and Company (Limited) authorizing the said company to construct and maintain along and across portions of Mamaku and Maraeroa Streets, Mamaku Village, and Maraeroa Road, Blocks X and XIV, Rotorua Survey District, in the Rotorua County, a private tramway for the purpose of connecting certain premises of the said company with the railway reserve at Mamaku Station; the position of such tramway being more particularly shown by means of a red line on the plan marked P.W.D. 58892, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon lettered X-Y.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Approving the Term of the License granted to the Rotorua Co-operative Dairy Conpany (Limited), for a Tramway across Tave Street, Ngongotaha, in the Rotorua County.

JELLICOÉ, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 4th day of March, 1924.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L conferred on him by the Tramways Act, 1908, and the Tramways Amendment Act, 1910, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the term of or the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the term of the license granted for a period of twenty-one years from the twenty-first day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, by the Rotorua County Council to the Rotorua Co-operative Dairy Company (Limited) authorizing the said company to construct and maintain across Tave Street, Ngongotaha, in the Rotorua County, a private tramway Street, Ngongotana, in the Rotorua County, a private tramway for the purpose of connecting certain premises of the said company with the railway reserve at Ngongotaha Station; the position of such tramway being more particularly shown by means of purple lines on the plan marked P.W.D. 58893, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon lettered X-Y.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLIGOE, Governor-General.